risk management approach adopted by RTWSA to manage such risks is through its asset allocation whereby a mixture

of high credit rated and readily liquidated fixed interest securities are held in conjunction with short-term deposits and

cash to achieve the desired level of interest rate risk exposure.

RTWSA’s fixed interest investments are held predominately in domestic markets. Such holdings form part of RTWSA’s

defensive or low risk exposure to provide capital stability and secure income. RTWSA’s investments in interest bearing

securities consist largely of marketable securities.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   103

ReturnToWorkSA
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
30 June 2022

39

Note 28 Risk management (continued)

(d) Financial risk (continued)

RTWSA’s sensitivity to movements in interest rates in relation to the value of interest bearing investments is shown in the

table below. This analysis is based on interest rate variances that RTWSA considered to be reasonably possible at the

reporting date. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

  Profit or loss Equity

  Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

1% interest rate movement -

interest bearing investments

2022 (96,527) 96,527 (96,527) 96,527

2021 (106,445) 106,445 (106,445) 106,445

Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market pricing

(other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk) whether those changes are caused by factors specific to

the individual instrument or its issuer (idiosyncratic risk), or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the

market (systematic risk).

RTWSA is exposed to market price risk in all asset groups with the highest systematic risk in listed securities. These

investments consist of investments listed on the Australian Stock Exchange and other major international exchanges

(excluding listed debt). The market price risk in all other asset groups is considered less significant.

RTWSA manages its exposure to market price risk through the adoption of a long-term investment strategy based on

extensive modelling of the expected return, volatility and correlation of each asset category included in the investment

program to maximise returns for a given level of risk. By diversifying investments across a number of lowly correlated

markets the volatility of the aggregate investment return is moderated over time.

The potential impact of movements in the market value of Australian and overseas listed equities on RTWSA’s

Statement of Comprehensive Income and Statement of Financial Position is shown in the sensitivity analysis below. The

calculation excludes the impact from currency risk. Industry standard categorisations have been adopted for RTWSA’s

equity exposures.

  Profit or loss Equity

  Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Listed Securities

30 June 2022

Australian equities - (20% movement) 40,202 (40,202) 40,202 (40,202)

Overseas equities - (20% movement) 153,995 (153,995) 153,995 (153,995)

30 June 2021

Australian equities - (20% movement) 43,736 (43,736) 43,736 (43,736)

Overseas equities - (20% movement) 186,962 (186,962) 186,962 (186,962)

104   ANNUAL REPORT 2 0 2 1–2 2

ReturnToWorkSA
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
30 June 2022

40

Note 28 Risk management (continued)

 (d) Financial risk (continued)

Fair value measurements

The fair value of financial assets must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for disclosure purposes. AASB

13 Fair Value Measurement requires disclosure of fair value measurements by level of the following fair value

measurement hierarchy:

• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets

• Level 2: inputs, other than quoted prices included within level 1, that are observable for the asset either